

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV 24 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, *et al.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ROBERT SIMON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN A. FENNELL
Counsel of Record
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000

MICHAEL RIPS
ANTHONY A. ONORATO
JUSTIN B. PERRI
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
750 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-3900

Attorneys for Respondents

219649



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS NO THREAT TO U.S. FOREIGN POLICY INTERESTS.</i>	8
A. <i>The Decision Below Does Not Threaten The Early Withdrawal Of American Forces.</i>	9
B. <i>The Decision Below Poses No Threat To The Economic Reconstruction Of Iraq.</i>	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. <i>CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE SIMON DECISION IN NO WAY CONFLICTS WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS OR ANY OTHER COURT</i>	16
III. <i>CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE ACREE COURT'S READING OF § 1503 OF THE EWSAA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT</i>	22
A. Nothing Has Transpired To Suggest The <i>Acree</i> Court's Reading Of § 1503 Was Inaccurate	23
B. The Textualist Approach To Statutory Interpretation Is Particularly Suited To The Layered And Dependent Clauses Of The EWSAA	25
C. Petitioners' Argument That The EWSAA Impliedly Repealed FSIA Jurisdiction Also Fails	29

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. IF THE COURT WERE TO GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> , IT WOULD HAVE TO ADDRESS THE FACT THAT THE ORIGINAL VERSION OF THE NDAA BECAME LAW BECAUSE THE PRESIDENT DID NOT CONSTITU- TIONALLY VETO THE ACT	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Memorandum Of Disapproval Dated December 28, 2007	1a
Appendix B — Relevant Statute	6a
Appendix C — OMB Letter Dated March 25, 2003	8a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 276 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,</i> 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	20
<i>Bruner v. United States,</i> 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	17
<i>Carlyle Towers Condo. Ass'n v. FDIC,</i> 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Transport Indem. Co.,</i> 795 F.2d 538 (6th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	17
<i>Hodgson v. Bd. of County Comm'rs,</i> 614 F.2d 601 (8th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	25, 26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	19
<i>Miller v. FCC,</i> 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	21
<i>QUALCOMM, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 181 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Red Rock v. Henry,</i> 106 U.S. 596 (1883)	30
<i>Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 995 F. Supp. 325 (E.D.N.Y)	11
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG, et al.,</i> No. 1:2008cv05951 (S.D.N.Y. complaint filed June 27, 2008)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> No. 03 C 9370, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4651 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2008)	21
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 459 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stearns v. Hertz Corp.,</i> 326 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1964)	27
<i>The Assessors v. Osborne,</i> (9 Wall.) 76 U.S. 575 (1870)	18
<i>The Pocket Veto Case,</i> 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	33
<i>TVA v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	30
<i>United States v. Hansen,</i> 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 18 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1994)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Morrow,</i> 266 U.S. 531 (1925)	27
<i>Wright v. United States,</i> 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	33

PRESIDENTIAL MATERIALS

Memorandum of Disapproval of President George W. Bush (Dec. 28, 2007), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2007/12/20071228-5.html).	5, 6
Memorandum of Justification for Waiver of Section 1083 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 with Respect to Iraq (Jan. 28, 2008) at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2008/01/20080128-12.html	25

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2371 (2000)	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-11, 117 Stat. 559 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Iraq Sanctions Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-513, 104 Stat 1979 (1990)	27
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 (Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 338 (2008))	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Martin A. Weiss, <i>Iraq's Debt Relief: Procedure and Potential Implications for International Debt Relief</i> , Congressional Research Service Report for Congress No. RL33378 (Mar. 31, 2008)	13
S. Con. Res. 61, 110th Cong. (Dec. 19, 2007) ...	32
Statement of Rep. Conyers, 154 Cong. Rec. E46, 47 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2008)	18

REGULATIONS

<i>Determination Iraq</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 37,793 (Sept. 13, 1990).	10
<i>Rescission of Determination Regarding Iraq</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 61,702 (Oct. 20, 2004).	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
<i>Antonin Scalia, Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws, in A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (Amy Guttmann ed., 1997)	25
<i>James Glanz & Campbell Robertson, As Iraq Surplus Rises, Little Goes Into Rebuilding: Oil Windfall Unspent: Report Says Americans Bear Cost – Billions Sit in a U.S. Bank</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 2008	12
<i>Josh Rogin, At Iraq's Urging, Bush Vetoes Defense Authorization Bill</i> , CQ Today – Defense (Dec. 28, 2007) at http://public.cq.com/docs/cqt/news110-000002650500.html	5
<i>Louis Henkin, Foreign Affairs and the U.S. Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	8
<i>Richard Cowan, US senator wants Iraq oil funds used for rebuilding</i> , Reuters (Mar. 4, 2008 5:48pm EST), http://www.reuters.com/article/featuredCrisis/idUSN04467762 (last visited Oct. 7, 2008)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>The Law: The “Protective Return” Pocket Veto: Presidential Aggrandizement of Constitutional Power</i> Presidential Stud. Q. No. 4 (Dec. 2001)	34
Steven F. Huefner, <i>The Supreme Court’s Avoidance Of the Nondelegation Doctrine In Clinton v. City of New York: More Than “A Dime’s Worth of Difference,”</i> 49 Cath. U. L. Rev. 337, 398-99 (2000)	22
Walter Alarkon, <i>Democrats say Bush can’t pocket veto defense bill</i> , The Hill.com (Jan. 2, 2008), http://thehill.com/leading-the-news/democrats-say-bush-can-t-pocket-veto-defense-bill-2008-01-02.html	32
MISCELLANEOUS	
Amb. Bremer Announces Former Regime Victims’ Compensation Fund (26 May 2004), http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/cpa-iraq/transcripts/20040526_bremer_compensation.html	15
BBC News, <i>Iraqis reject US Ishaqi findings</i> (Jun 3, 2006), http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/world/middle_east/5044244.stm	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CBS News, <i>Iraq Demands \$136M Blackwater Payout</i> (Oct. 8, 2007)	16
Human Rights Watch, Iraq: US Data on Civilian Casualties Raises Serious Concerns (Apr. 11, 2007), http://www.hrw.org/	16
International Center for Transitional Justice, Middle East and North Africa: Iraq, http://www.ictj.org/en/where/region5/564.html (last visited Nov. 20, 2008)	15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 208 (1987)	14
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule (II)(2)(h) (Sept. 14, 2007)	33
United Nations Compensation Commission, Payment Procedure (last visited Nov. 20, 2008)	15
United Nations Compensation Commission, Status of Processing and Payment of Claims (as of 29 July 2008)	14
U.S. Department of State Fact Sheet (Sept. 2, 2008), http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2008/sept/109054.htm	11
